AGENDA

COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING
October 8, 2024

Meeting Called to Order by President
Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes: September 10, 2024
Approval of Agenda

COUNCIL PRESIDENT COMMENTS

AUDITOR'S REPORT

NEW BUSINESS
TRUST AGREEMENTS

TRANSFERS
VOTER REGISTRATION, CO AGENT, HUMAN RESOURCES, JUVENILE PROBATION, SHERIFF/JAIL, PROSECUTOR, HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAY, CENTRAL DISPATCH

NEW MONEY
MISC. FUNDS
SHERIFF: 1155 - EXTRADITION FUND
8171 — SHERIFF VICTIM ADVOCATE FUND
PROSECUTOR: 8199 - STOP GRANT FUND
COMMISSIONERS: 8950 - ARPA FUND

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:
GENERAL FUND
SHERIFF/JAIL
COMMISSIONERS
CORONER
AUDITOR (MULTEPLE DEPARTMENTS)

SALARY ORDINANCES
ORDINANCE 2024-10C (JUVENILE PROBATION)
ORDINANCE 2024-10D (SHERIFF/JAIL)
ORDINANCE 2024-10E (PROSECUTORY)
ORDINANCE 2024-10F {HEALTH DEPARTMENT)
ORDINANCE 2024-10G (HIGHWAY)
ORDINANCE 2024-10H (CENTRAL DISPATCH)

BUDGET ORDINANCES
ORDINANCE 2024-101 {(ECISWD)
ORDINANCE 2024-10} {INDEPENDENCE FIRE)
ORDINANCE 2024-10K (MADISON COUNTY)

PUBLIC COMMENT {15 MINUTES)

NEXT COUNCH. MEETING WILL BE ON NOVEMBER 12 AT 6:00PM.



_TRANSFERS

o TRANSFER o
_ GENERALFUND-1000
fVoter Reg:strat:on 0010

éTransferfrom 15000 PartTlme S {1,000.00)
36000 Repas&Maint  $ 100000

* GENERAL FUND - 1000

ETransfer from 21000 Offlce Supplses | S ~ (318.00)
44000 Mach, &EqU‘P | > 31800

) TRANSFER
~ GENERAL FUND - 1000

Transfer from: 21000 Ofﬁce Supplies §  (1,000.00)

44000  Mach.&Equp. $  1,000.00

TRANSFER

GENERALFUND-1000

%_Juvenlie Probatton 0273 - - :
;‘_Transfer from 11512 Probatlon Off:cer 34 B S - (600 00)‘
11515 Probatlon Offlcer6 o o S 600.00




_____‘_§_Transferfrom:~ 13901 Ofﬂcer 16 - S - (74,200.007)_;
15600 Beeper Stlpend/On CaEI | ~$ 420000

~ TRANSFER
GENERAL FUND - 1000

Pros Vlctlm Advocate 9602 7
Tfansferfrommoo Oper. Supp.

| 21000 Office Supplies
(44000 Mach. & Equip.

~ Transferfrom: 16161 FICA

11819 Supp.Deputy
116300  longevity

_ _;Transferfrom:' 12902 C|V|I1anJa|I Offlcer 10 S (2,740.00)
T S— C"”“a'”a*' Officer18  $  2,740.00

~ TRANSFER
'GENERAL FUND - 1000

_ (9093)
(300.00)
(900.00)
)

)

_?31000 Prof. Svcs.
32000 _; Comm & Trans.
133000 Printing & Adv.

- (335 86 _f
39000 Other Svcs. & Chgs.

(1,653.69)
©1,940.48

1,340.00

PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION FUND - 2501 - |
| (7,500.00)
(7,500.00),
14,925.00

16162 PERF o o

. TRANSFER
 HEALTHFUND -1159

___%_Tr_@_psfer from:é 16163 Group Insurance S_ (4,000.00)
11914 Environ. Super. $ 2,000.00



Tra nsfer fl’om R—
"515699_H

Transfer from:
14324

TRANSFER |
_. HIGHWAYFUND 1176
11334 Data Analyst

?__Beeper Stipend

' ) TRANSFER -
CENTRAL DiSPATCH FUND 4921

_:14323 _Dlspatch_er 25

Dispatcher 17
~ Dispatcher 26

15000

PartTime

 (7,000.00)
~ 7,000.00

(15,700.00)
7,700.00
5,000.00
3,000.00



NEW MONEY - MISC. FUNDS

39070

11002
11023
1w
114903
16161
21000
31000

32000
37000

39000

NEW MONEY

B * SHERIFF VICTIM ADVOCATE FUND - 8171
___‘?‘_14904__ ~Victim Advocate 2 '

14905
15600

16161

- FICA

Dii’ector R .
_Deputy Pros. Atty 3
Bilingual £ Advoc
éV|ct|m Advoc
FICA
_;‘Ofﬁce Supp.
_?Prof Svcs.

3Comm & Trans

WfRentaEs o
;Other Sves. & Chgs

EXTRADET!ON FUND - 1155

LEXtrad!t.'on - 6,081.22

; 3 28__%%9 35_.5
Victim Advocate 3 _ S 37,643.72
| | S 2,600.00

S

2,879.74

Beeper Stipend

NEW / MONEY
 sTOP GRANT FUND-8199

5,590.57
2058204
| 25,664.30
33,774.29

4,974.73
850,00
~ 500.00
4,367.60
25000
26,332.05

39000

,Othe" 5"‘:5 & Chgs S

~ 5 9,000,000.00




NEW MONEY - GENERAL FUND

. NEWMONEY
GENERAL FUND - 1000

15000 PartTime

16800 Overtime
24000 OtherSupp.
132000 ~Comm. & Trans.
44000 ‘Mach. & Equip. l

~112,000.00 -
113,000.00
16,600.00
6,000.00
28,288.00

mmmmm

Jail -0380

16800  Overtime $ 11600000

~ NEWMONEY
_ GENERALFUND-1000

Commissioners - 0068

34002 ‘Workmen's Comp. '$ 74,013.50

~ NEW MONEY
- GENERALFUND-1000

gCoroner - 0007_

31000 Prof.Sves. 5 60,000.00

.. NEWMONEY
... GENERAL FUND - 1000
‘Auditor - Multiple Departments P
16300 Longevity - 'S (20,800.00)




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Voter Registration | 9/17/2024
Fund Name/Number: 1000 / County General

0010 / Voter Registration
Transferring From:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
15000 Part Time $1,000.00

Transferring To:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
36000|Repairs & Maintenance $1,000.00

Justification:

Copy machine/printer repair

Department Heads: Devin Scroggins / Loreli Shreves | 9/17/2024

Form Rev, 9/17/2024



AN

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: ¥ - {. s Bifencicnm __Mag[( (. |Date: f/f{ /2@2‘/
Fund Name/Number: /o~ /Q(’) it
4 ,

Z1looo O ce 5%'{?[;59 # =Iw.co

s

| # zis.en

R
N

4"[@ | f? r

L "
4
~h.

ﬂ .
|Department Head: ;}% B |Date: ?//5/27

Form Rev. 11/1/2017



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Human Resources Date: 9/9/2024

£

Fund Name/Number: -7 Lose JO 0T 117
i /

Transferring From:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name
21000{Supplies $1,000.00

Transferring To:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
44000|Equiptment $1,000.00

}New/upgrade computer l

Department Head: Beatrice Ramey Date: 9/9/2024

Form Rev. 9/27/2024



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Juvenile Probation ~ |pate: 10/1/2024
Fund Name/Number: 1000-General Fund /4723
£

Transferring From:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount

11512|P0O 3 $600.00
Transferring To:
Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount

11515(PO 6 $600.00

Justification:

PO anniversary requires pay increase. An error was made in original figures.
Transfer from PO line that has extra to correct the error.

Department Head:  (Aqr. 7 Hane) Date: 10/1/2024|

Form Rev. 3/23/2024



REQUEST FOR TRANSFE

FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

R OF FUNDS APPROVAL

Department: Sheriff's Department Date: 9/17/2024

Fund Name/Number:

Transferring From:

General /1000 /sons
[

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
1000.13901.000.0005 Officer 16 $4,200.00
Transferring To:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
1000.15600.000.0005 Beeper Stipend/On Call $4,200.00

Justification:

On Call pay for Detectives / Special Deputies for remainder of 2024 Budget

o

|Department Head:  \

NS Date: 9/17/2024)

\Yj

Form Rev, 9/17/2024



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Sheriff's Department Date: 9/18/2024
Fund Name/Number:  General /1000 /p380°

Transferring From:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
1000.12902.000.0380 Civilian Jail Officer 10 $2,740.00

Transferring To:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
1000.13701.000.0380 Civilian Jail Officer 18 $2,740.00

Justification:

Transfer funds for interim corporal position

e
—"

|Department Head: NVAS Date: 9/18/2024|
bt

q.

Form Rev. 9/18/2024



Request for Approval to Transfer Funds
from the Madison County Council

Department: Prosecutor's Office Victim Assistance Program

Fund Name/Number: County General - 1000.9602

Transferring from:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
22000 Operating Expenses $90.93
31000 Professional Services $300.00
32000 Comm./Transpo. $900.00
33000 Printing & Advertising $335.86
39000 Other Services & Charges $1,653.69

Total: $3,280.48

Transferring to:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
21000 Office Supplies $1,940.48
44000 Equipment $1,340.00

Total: $3,280.48

Justification:

Requesting a transfer to meet the needs of the program through the calendar year
and to purchase a laptop for the program director.,

Department Head: Rodney J. Cummings Date: 9.18.24




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department:  Prosecutor |Date: 9/19/2024
Fund Name/Number: Pre-Trial Diversion/ 2501

 Transferring From: L &
| Budget Line Number Budget Line Name

T Lo T Amoun
16162 Retirement $7,500

Transferring To: SRR e R CEAE
Budget Line Number - BudgetlineName -~~~ Amount. ... -

11819|Supplemental Deputy 4,925.00
16300|Longevity 75

Justification: S RS i
Transfer to account for benefit time paid out from this line item earlier in the
year. Additionally, prefer using suppiement line items in the 2501 fund as
opposed to other funds due to higher cash reserves. No raises to existing
supplements. $75.00 needed to zero balance in the longevity line.

IDepartment Head: Rodney Cummings |Date: 9/19/ 2024]

Y elin - s i O




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Health Dept - |Date:

9/10/2024

Fund Name/Number: Health Fund/1159

:Transferrmg From:

Budget: Line Number - BUdget Line Name
16163 Group Insurance

54 000 00 |

Budget Line Number. Budget LineName =~
11914 |Environmental Superwsor

52 OOO 00

11718|Staff nurse

52,000.00

Justlflcatlon R T e e
Salaries prewousiy approved but funds not transferred

|Department Head: }éf@%(;( WM&JDate:
iy Y

9/17/2024

Form Rev, 9/17/2024




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Highway Date: 9/18/2024

Fund Name/Number: Highway/1176

Transferring From:

Budget Line Number - Budget Line'N_a_'r_né'__{._ - - . Amount L :
11334{DATA ANALYST $7,000.00

Transferring To:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name . .. .. Amount . -

15600;{BEEPER STIPEND

$7 000.00

Justifications .
To cover deficits in acco

unt due to personel changes and adjustments.

Department Head:

9/18/2024

Form Rev. 9/18/2024



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department:

Central Dispatch

Date:

9/18/2024

Fund Name/Number:

H9z1

Transferring From:

B_L_!__dg_e_t_!.me_ Number_-- 5

14323

$15,700.00

Transferrmg To:
Budget Line Number

14315'”

7.700.00

i
14324|Disp 26 S 5,000.00
15000|Part time S 3,000.00

Addltlonal Dut;es Shlft Superwsor/Tra;mng Coordmator/ EDACS Coordmator

Employee longevity

Shift Coverage

Department Head:

Jenny Chambers

Date:

9/18/2024

Form Rev. 941872024



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF

Date:

9/17/2024

Fund Name/Number: EXTRADITION / 1155

1155.38070.000.0000 EXTRADITION FUND

$6,081.22

[APPROPRIATE. TOTAL FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE.

FROM 1155.0310.000.0000 RECEIPTED LINE.

(
Department Head: N

WO

Date:

9/17/2024

Form Rewv, 3/17/2024



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Sheriff's Department Date:
Fund Name/Number: Sheriff Victim Advocate / 8171

8/28/2024

Add:t:ona! Appropnat;ons

Budget Line Number

o5 -__-;Budget Lme Name

Amount o
528 429 35

8171.14904.00000.000 Victim Advocate 2

8171.14905.00000.000 Victim Advocate 3 $37,643.72
8171.16161.00600.000 FICA $2,879.74
8171.39000.00000.000  |Other Services & Charges $0.00
8171.15600.00000.000 Beeper Stipend $2,600.00

Justification:

Appropriating Grant Budget10/01/2024 09/30/2025

[
Department Head: \

Date:

8/28/2024

Form Rev. 8/28/2024




# 8 CRIMINAL
JUSTICE
INSTITUTE

Eric J. Hoicomb, Governor
Devon McDonaild, Executive Director

Notice of Award
06/14/2024

Sheriff John Beeman

Madison County Sheriff's Department
720 Central Ave.

Anderson. IN 46016

RE: 2024-2026 Victims of Crime Act Formula Grant (VOCA)
[Dear Sheriff John Beeman:

On behalf of the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute (ICH). 1 am pleased to notify you that your gram
application and budget have undergone a careful review, and your organization has been awarded
funds for your VOCA-2024-00164 program.

Your organization has been awarded § 71,552.81 for Year | and § 75,814.42 for Year 2, for a iotal
amount of § 147,367.23 for the two-vear grant cycle. Once the grant is executed. during
Program/Budget Modifications the ability to move funds from Year | into Year 2 or vice-versa wili
not be allowed.

As you know, ICH must ensure that all grantees comply with the rules, regulations, and laws governing
grants administered by ICJi. By signing the grant agreement, you acknowledge and certify that your
organization agrees to abide by all rules, regulations. and laws governing grants administered by iCJL
ICH strongly encourages you to familiarize yourself with these rules, regulations. and laws prior to
signing the grant agreement.

If you have any questions abour your grant award, please contact Katherine Barnes
at KATBARNES@CILIN.GOV or 317-232-7610. Congratulations. and we are looking forward
to working with vou throughout the duration of the grant as you utilize the gram funds 10 effectuate
positive change throughout your community.

Sincerely.

/

e
Devon McDonald

Executive Direcror

Indiana Criminal Justice Institute

402 West Washington St., Reom WA69, Indianapolis, indiana 46204-2038 = 317-232-1233 * Fax 317-232-4979
An Equal Opportunity Emplaver - www.in cov'ci



Request for Approval of Appropriations
from the Madison County Council

Department:

Madison County Prosecutor's Office Victim Assistance Program

Fund Name/Number:

Effective Date: 10.1.24

8199 - STOP Grant

Appropriation Requests:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
8199.11002 Director $5,590.57
8199.11023 DPA 3 $20,582.04
8199.11145 Bilingual Advocate $25,664.30
8199.14603 Victim Advocate $33,774.29
8198.16161. FICA $4,974.73
8198.21000. Office Supplies $850.00
8198.31000. Professional Services $500.00
8198.32000. Comm./Transpo. $4,367.60
8198.37000. Rentals $250.00
8198.39000. Other $26,332.05

Total: $122,885.58

Justification:

fiscal year.

New money awarded under grant number STOP-2024-00022 for the 2024 - 2025

Department Head:

Rodney J. Cummings

Date: 9.17.24




REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Commissioner

Date:

9/18/2024

Fund Name/Number:

8950 ARPA

Budget Line Number .~

3900

 Budget i
Other Svcs. & Chgs.

$9,000,000.00

Last Round of ARP

A projet

.

L v Date:

9/18/2024

Form Rev. 9/18/2024

e ()
Department HeadM(/%é;W
2 ! v



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Sheriff's Department Date:

8/20/2024

Fund Name/Number: General / 1000

Additional Appropriations:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount

1000.15000.000.0005 Part Time $112,000.00
Average 28K per month - balance in fund after transfers 14,546.83
14K for 8/30/24 pay - 28K x 4 months = 112K needed
)
Department Head:  \ , |\ 3 Date: 8/20/2024
& —

Form Rev. 8/20/2024



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL

FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Sheriff's Department

Date:

8/20/2024

Fund Name/Number:

General / 1000

RQd Onal APRrop

1000.16800.000.0005

Overtime

$113,000.00

Justification:

Average 30K per month - balance in fund 17,514.98 (As of 08/20/2024)

10K for 8/30/24 pay x 30K for 4 months = 130K - 17K in line = 113K needed

Department Head:

-~
NN

Date:

8/20/2024

form Rev. 8/20/2024

N




REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF Date: §/17/2024
Fund Name/Number: GENERAL / 1000 '

Budge

1000.24000.000.0005

OTHER SUPPLIES $16,600.00

UNIFORM INVOICES

7
Department Head: O\ NS Date: 9/17/2024
S ;

Sl

Form Rev. 9/17/2024




REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL :

Department: MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF Date: 9/17/2024
Fund Name/Number: GENERAL / 1000

1000.32000.000.0005 COMMUNICATIONS | $6,000.00

ATT AND POSTAGE INVOICES.

7
Department Head: SN Date: 9/17/2024
=

gl

Form Rev. 9/17/2024



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF Date: 9/17/2024
Fund Name/Number; GENERAL /1000 :

1000.44000.000.0005 MACHINERY $28,288.00

PLEASE MOVE TO SHERIFF 44000 MACHINERY FUND. ORGINAL SS

PLACED IN SALE OF PROPERTY FUND (1000.00450) AFTER SALE OF VEHICLES /A58
AND REQUESTING IT BE MOVED TO SHERIFF FUND AT THIS TIME.

{SEE ATTACHED).
Department Head: RN ES Date: 9/17/2024
=

Form Rev, 91772024



Presceibed by State Boand of Accounts REPORT OF COLLECTIONS Genergl Form No. 362 (Rev. 1989)

To: Madison County Auditor
(Title of Officer}
Sheriff Wadison Indiana.
{Governments) Unit) {County)
Collections for Pericd Al4[24 to 4/4{2024
Colicetions Year to Date
DESCRIPTION Fund to be Crodited This Period Prior Colleclions Colleetions

Sale of Property ‘ 1600.00450. 28.:.88.00“

Il
| |4

|

{ hereby certily that the feregoing 1s a true and correct report of collections due the re named governmental unit for the
period shown.

Dated this ath | September, 2024 ! i( &

NOTE ) (Signaur)
This is not to be used as a receipt for collections. The
Admivistrative Office Wanager

official to whom the report is made must issue an
{Titic of Officen)

official receipt for the collection




Consignor Settlement

Jeff Boone Auction & Realty coO# 14002
4377 E. Hwy 36
! 81312024
Markloville, IN 46056 Date
Phone: 766-779-4000 Page: 1
Consignor: 3376 hveniory® mmmuium Amcent
Meadison County Sheriff Department 82412024  Commisslon{Qiy=1) '4 453.60)
720 Central Ave
Anderson, I 46016 .
Phons: 7658454020 302024 Expenso SaTmedm C 20.00)
117633 2013 Dodge ChargerPolice
w:mxﬁbmum:m
o white one ., used by Madison County Police Dept, seller
Auctor: 2024 2-Day August Consignment Auction who on ;:nzr
Inventory? Trangaction Description Amount B/24/2024  Inwoice Sale Prica(Qty=1) 4,160.00
117777 2016 Dodgoe Charger Polica Car ]
VN 2C3CDXKT3GH348158 82412024  Commission(Gly=1) { 457.60)
Milos 111858 ABSOLUTE No-Resorve, sallar drove in, 100k
mile tune ups, V8 Hami engine, good tiras, AWD, very well .
"ol p tis ks 83012024  Expenso- Selffer Tited tem ( 20.00)
. thacnly reason forseling, Bllepresent ™ 00 Lo cdccdeciccdmccemmcrememcmcc e
82412024  Commission{Qty=1) ( 533.60) Total Quantily: 5.00
Total invoice Sale Price; 31,100.00
83012024 Expense - Seller Titled liam C 20.00) Tota! Expenses. 100.00)
.................................................. Total Cormission: ( 2.7312.00)
WrTTe 2018 Dodgo Chargar Polico Total Due to Consignar: 28,288.00
Mies 134,508 ABSOLUTE No-Reserve, seller drove in, 100k Tolai Payments: (  28,288.00)
mite tune vps, VB Homi angine, good tires, AWD, very weil Balance: $0.00
maintainad, local county Sheriffs department ks upgrading is
tha only reason for saling, HBe present No inventory remains for this consignment order
82412024  Invoice Sale Price{Cty=1) 8,900.00
c ION
8242024  Commission{Qly=1) ( 649.60) | Calevlate Ccn‘tmissloni : Each
Commission Structure ‘Type: incramental
83072024  Expense- Sefler TRied Hom C 20.00) Up to $5 {5
.................................................. :5-01 - Slgg 000 ig
417502 2018 Dodgo Chargor Polico 100.01 - $2,
VIN: ZC3COXKTAJHZBE501 $2,000.01 - $55,160 4%
Miles 165315 One owner, owned by the Sheriffs depariment, Over $55,160 0%
seller drove n, ttie present
8126/2024  tvoica Sale Prica{Gly=1) 8,100.00 | BUYBACK SETTINGS
Calculate Buy Back By: Each
82672024  Commission{Qly=1) C 617.60) | Buy Back Structure Type: Siding Scale
Any Amount $200
873072024  Expensa- Seler Tided fem ¢ 20,000 | (o Eined:
-------------------------------------------------- This an incrementalfacoumulating commission schedulo. The commission
117812 Pollce v
2‘:::3WW 7E mmmmm g1 -ru perceniien m. Em‘ﬁe.mmmﬁ
WHITE ABSOLUTE-No Raserve, 6no ownar, ownad by for $2,000. The commissian schecdule works g {oiiows in &n incrementa)
Mzdison County Sharifle Dapt, seller drava i, tita prasent order, adding each section together.
82412024  Invoica Sals Price]Qly=1) 4,000.00 | 30135=35

$6 0 $100 @ 28% = $28.
L i T2 AN A 4R 2NAD




REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL

FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Sheriff's Department

Date:

8/20/2024

Fund Name/Number:

General / 1000

Additional Appropriations:

Budget Line Number
1000.16800.000.0380

Budget Line Name

Overtime

Amount

$116,000.00

Justification:

Average 44K per month - after transfers - balance in fund 70,558.55

10K for 8/30/24 pay x 44K for 4 months = 186K - 70K in line = 116K needed

\

Department Head:

3
T

N

Date:

8/20/2024

Forem Rev, 8/26/2024



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Madison County Commissioners |Date:

9/18/2024

Fund Name/Number:

General Fund 1000.0068

BudgetlineName

__Amount

Budget Line Number * -

34002.000.0068 Workman's Comp $74,013.50
Total $74,013.50

jusification;

Budget Shortfal

Department Head: Tom Ecker Date: 9/18/2024

Form Rev. 9/18/2024




™

Department: C@rof\m Date: §_|7-Jcay
Fund Name/Number: 3eS  pg @&Q ol Frend

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Additional Appropriations: - : _
Budget Line Number Budget Lme Name

3 ioop Do serensl cgeﬂc‘fi&-(/) | gf 00

Justification: SEe S

A /c?)ércc%ze; Tfﬂhﬂ)réﬁ‘é@n ;/ﬂz,m, X"é;?a LRB Sroces

?(FWNN\ Q.)f Zeim.hnm—." e f éc.&a A& of Ll ' Bicoy L/h(d\f 17, 680-37
wam nrf){ur et loskf &&wa. N

AR
/ 4.//{1'{// // .
Department Heacjr./ M/}%{/ Date; ¥-/7 2025
(_/’(V .

Form Rew.



REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS APPROVAL
FROM THE MADISON COUNTY COUNCIL

Department: Auditor {(Muitiple Departments) Date: 9/20/2024
Fund Name/Number: 1000

Additional Appropriations:

Budget Line Number Budget Line Name Amount
16300{Longevity -$20,800.00

Justification:
Requesting adjustments to all departments in longevity to bring
appropriations to zero. Net reduction of $20,800.00

Department Head: Rick Gardner Date: 9/20/2024

Form Rev. 9/20/2024



County Council Meeting Minutes
September 10, 2024

R Meetin g Called to Order by President

Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call: Councilwoman Norrick, Councilwoman Likens, Councilman Emery, Councilman
Steele, Councilman Vaughn and President Gale. Councilwoman Keller was absent.

Also Present: Auditor Rick Gardner, Council Attorney Ted Nolting, and Chief Deputy Auditor
Todd Culp.

B Approval of Minutes for August 13, 2024
Motion: to approve minutes as presented
Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously.

& Approval of Agenda for meeting
Motion: to approve agenda as presented
Moved: Anthony Emery

Seconded: Mikeal Vaughn

Motion: to postpone public hearing on budget until October meeting

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: jodi Norrick

Roll Call Vote:

Yes — Councilwoman Norrick and Councilman Vaughn

No — Councilwoman Likens, Councilman Emery, Councilman Steele and President Gale.
Motion Failed

Motion te Approve Agenda Passed. Councilman Vaughn voted no.

RS president Gale speaks as to process of creating a budget.

Rick Gardner, Auditor, provides financial status report to Council.

B Angie Abel, Recorder, requests the Council to approve her Recorder’s Sworn Statement and
by Ordinance 2024-9C.

Motion: to approve Ordinance 2024-9C, accepting the Recorder’s Sworn Statement, as
presented.



Moved: Anthony Emery
Seconded: Diana Likens
Motion Passed unanimously at first reading.

B2 Auditor Gardner requests approval of a transfer of $3,400,000.00 to the Rainy Day Fund.
Motion: to approve Resolution 2024-9A, authorizing transfer of $3,400,000.00 to the Rainy Day
Fund, as presented.

Moved: Anthony Emery

Seconded: Diana Likens

Motion Passed unanimously.

B2 president Gale opens the public hearing on the proposed 2025 budget.

Dan Murrell makes comments.
%=l David Sargent makes comments.
_ Katherine Callahan makes comments.

Marquest Higgins makes comments.

President Gale closes the public hearing on the proposed 2025 budget portion of the meeting.

ks Bryan Williams, Chief Public Defender, requests a transfer from General Fund — 1000,
Public Defender — 0271.

Motion: to approve the transfer request of the Public Defenders.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously.

PUBLIC DEFENDER ~ BRYAN WILLIAMS == 00

TRANSFER

GENERAL FUND -~ 1000

ublic Defender — (271

T Transfer from: 11124 | Public Defender 3 ($26,464.36)

Transfer to: 31300 | PD Expenses $26,464.36

#2| David Kane, Director of Community Corrections, requests a transfer from General Fund -
1000, MCCC - 9603.

Motion: to approve the transfer request of MCCC.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously.



'MCCC-DAVIDKANE

TRANSFER -

GENERAL FUND - 1000
 MCCC —9603
Transfer from: 11211 | Corr./Maint. Supervisor ($13,094.11)
11725 | Field Officer ($26,323.17)
Transfer to: 22000 | Operating Supplies $39,417.28

@ John Beeman, Sheriff, requests a transfer from General Fund — 1000, Sheriff — 0005 and Jail

—0380.

Motion: to approve the transfer request of Sheriff and Jail.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Anthony Emery
Motion Passed unanimously.

SHERIFE ~ JOHN BEEMAN. - .0

GENERAL FUND — 1000

Sheriff — 0005

Transfer from: 39071 | DTF ($1,163.00)
44000 | Machinery & Equipment ($3,000.00)
Transfer to: 21000 | Office Supplies $1,163.00
32000 | Communication & Transportation $3,000.00
Transfer from: 11704 | Officer 2 ($2,115.52)
12203 | Lieutenant 3 ($1,269.31)
14904 | Victim Advocate 2 ($5.766.14)
Transfer to: 15000 | Part Time $9,150.97
Jail- 0380
Transfer from: 11907 | Civilian Jail Officer ($528.24)
12002 | Sergeant ($660.48)
12402 | Officer 4 ($177.61)
12902 | Civilian Jail Officer 10 ($5,342.88)
13100 | Officer 9 ($3,956.32)
14400 | Civilian Jail Officer 25 ($1,776.08)
14401 | Civilian Jail Officer 35 ($1,776.08)
14701 | Civilian Jail Officer 27 ($3.907.38)
Transfer to: 16800 | Overtime $18,125.07




Commissioners— 0068.

Motion: to approve the transfer request of the Commissioners.

Moved: Anthony Emery
Seconded: Mikeal Vaughn

Motion Passed. Councilwoman Norrick voted no.

B4 Tom Ecker, County Administrator, requests a transfer from General Fund - 1000,

_COMMISSIONERS -TOMECKER =~

“TRANSFER

GENERAL FUND - 1000

Commissioners — 0068
Transfer from: 16163 | Group Insurance {$12,000.00)
Transfer to: 44000 | Machinery & Equipment $12,000.00

1152.

Motion: to approve the transfer request of Emergency Management.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Rob Steele
Motion Passed unanimously.

Jeff Dyer, Emergency Management Director, requests a transfer from Right to Know Fund —

"EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT = JEFFDYER 7 o 0 o

TRANSFE
RIGHT TO KNOW FUND — 1152
|
Transfer from: 39000 | Other Services & Charges ($4,000.00)
Transfer to: 32000 | Communication & Transportation $4,000.00

B Auditor requests a transfer from ICJI Madison County CASA Fund - 8127.

Motion: to approve the transfer request of CASA.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Anthony Emery
Motion Passed unanimously.

/CASA = ANNETTE CRAYCRAFT:

TRANSFER

ICJI MADISON CO CASA FUND — 8127

l Transfer from: I

39000 | Other Services & Charges

($60,711.07)




Transfer to;

16163

1 Group Insurance

$60,711.07

transfers from VOCA Fund — 8222 and STOP Fund — 8223.
Motion: to approve the transfer requests of the Victim Advocate’s Division of the Prosecutor’s

Office.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Rob Steele

Motion Passed unanimousiy.

kg Betsy Baxter, Director of Victim Advocate Division of Prosecutor’s Office, requests

PROSECUTOR =~ RODNEY CUMMINGS =

TRANSFER

VOCA FUND - 8222
|
Transfer from: 320060 | Communication & Transportation ($3,725.00)
39000 | Other Services & Charges ($6,575.00)
Transfer to: 16800 | Overtime $9,500.00
16161 | FICA $800.00
| STOP FUND - 8223
|
Transfer from: 32000 | Communication & Transportation ($1,397.90)
39000 | Other Services & Charges ($2,862.53)
Transfer to: 11023 | Deputy Prosecuting Attorney $200.00
16161 | FICA $1,010.00
16800 | Overtime $3,050.43

(MCCASA) Fund - 9130.
Motion: to approve the transfer request of Problem Solving Court.
Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously.

Tim States, Court Administrator, requests new money in Chemical People Task Force

PROBLEM SOLVING COURT = JUDGE SIMS -

NEW MONEY MISC FUND

CHEMICAL PEOPLE TASK FORCE (MCCASA

FUND —9130

39000 | Other Services & Charges

$2,500.00




Fund — 1200 and I'V-E Foster Care CHINS Fund - 8213.
Motion: to approve new money request in the Public Defender Supplemental Fund — 1200 and
IV-E Foster Care CHINS Fund — 8213,

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously

Y Chief Public Defender Williams requests new money in the Public Defender Supplemental

‘PUBLIC DEFENDER = BRYAN WILLIAMS = . -

NEW MONEY — MISC. FUND

PUBLIC DEFENDER SUPPLEMENTAL FUND — 1200
39000 Other Services & Charges $20,000.00
1V-E FOSTER CARE CHINS FUND - 8213
31000 Professional Services $10,000.00

¥=l Andrew Hanna, Chief Deputy Prosecutor, indicates in prior Prosecutor office transfer
request, he believes Edward Byrne JAG Grant Fund ~ 8907, was lumped in with Victim

Advocate transfer requests. He indicates this is a separate request and is grant money used for
High Tech Crime Division and requests the Council to approve that request.

Motion: to approve transfer request in the Edward Byrne JAG Grant Fund — 8907.

Moved: Anthony Emery
Seconded: Mikeal Vaughn

Motion Passed unanimously

'PROSECUTOR —RODNEY CUMMINGS .

TRANSFER

EDWARD BYRNE JAG GRANT FUND - 8907
|
Transfer from: 44000 | Machinery & Equipment ($12,950.00)
Transfer to: 39007 | Training $12,990.00

Fund —2502.

B3 Chief Deputy Prosecutor Hanna requests new money in the Prosecutor Law Enforcement

Motion: to approve new money request in the Prosecutor Law Enforcement Fund — 2502.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously




"PROSECUTOR —RODNEY CUMMINGS

NEW MONEY MISC FUND

PROSECUTOR LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND — 2502

44000 Machinery & Equipment

$30,000.00

Motion: to approve new money request in the Prosecutor PCA Fund — 8099.
Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously

Chief Deputy Prosecutor Hanna requests new money in the Prosecutor PCA Fund — 8099.

“PROSECUTOR = RODNEY CUMMINGS

NEW MONEY MISC FUND

PROSECUTOR PCA FUND — 8099

31000 Professional Services

$5,000.00

Motion: to approve new money request in the VOCA Grant Fund - 8198.
Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

Motion Passed unanimously

B victim Advocate Director Baxter requests new money in the VOCA Grant Fund - 8198.

PROSECUTOR ~RODNEY CUMMINGS . -

NEW MONEY MISC FUND

VOCA GRANT FUND — 8198
11002 Director $6,211.75
11145 Bilingual Advocate $25,664.30
14903 Victim Advocate $14,474.69
14904 Victim Advocate 2 $48,248.98
14905 Victim Advocate 3 $48.248.98
14906 Victim Advocate 4 $14,618.98
16161 FICA
21000 Office Supplies
22000 Operating Supplies
31000 Professional Services
32000 Communication & Transportation
33000 Printing & Advertising
37000 Rentals
39000 Other Services & Charges




B County Administrator Ecker requests new money in General Fund — 1000, Commissioners -
0068.

President Gale opens meeting for public comment on this request.

, Katherine Callahan makes comments.
é Lorene White makes comments.

Council approved requests, with Councilwoman Norrick and Councilman Vaughn voting no.

“NEW MONEY

GENERAL FUND - 1000

Commissioners — (068

34000 | Insurance $25,000.00

34003 | Liability $100,000.00

B3 Chief Public Defender makes new money request in General Fund — 1000, Public Defender
—0271.

Motion: to approve the new money request of the Public Defender, as presented.

Moved: Mikeal Vaughn

Seconded: Anthony Emery

President Gale opens meeting for public comment on this request. No one appears to make
comment.

Motion Passed unanimously.

'PUBLIC DEFENDER - BRYANWILLIAMS - .-

NEW MONE

GENERAL FUND — 1000

Public Defender — 0271

31300 | PD Expenses $20,000.00

B3 president Gale brings Salary Ordinance 2024-9D, Prosecutor, before Council for first
reading.

Motion: to approve Salary Ordinance 2024-9D for Prosecutor.

Moved: Anthony Emery



Seconded: Mikeal Vaughn
Motion Passed at first reading by unanimous vote.

President Gale opens the meeting for public comment. No one appears to make comment.

Motion: to adjourn
Moved: Mikeal Vaughn
Seconded: Diana Likens
Motion Passed unanimously

Next Council Meeting scheduled for October 8,2024, at 6:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers
of the Courthouse.



SALARY ORDINANCE 2024-10C

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF THE
EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Be it ordained by the Madison County Council that the salary for County Employees in
Madison County, Indiana for year 2024 be adjusted in the following manner:

GENERAL FUND - 1000
Juvenile Probation - 0273

11515 Probation Officer 6 S 51,351.00
Dated this 8th day of October, 2024
Aye Nay Abstain
Diana Likens
Jodi Norrick

Bethany Keller

Rob Steele

Mikeal Vaughn

Anthony Emery

Ben Gale

Rick Gardner
Madison County Auditor



SALARY ORDINANCE 2024-10D

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF THE
EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Be it ordained by the Madison County Council that the salary for County Employees in
Madison County, Indiana for year 2024 be adjusted in the following manner:

GENERAL FUND - 1000

Sheriff - 0005

15000 Part Time S 314,816.00
15600 Beeper Stipend/On Call S 16,200.00
16800 Overtime S  357,540.00
Jail - 0380

13701 Civilian Jail Officer 18 S 48,920.00
16800 Overtime S 460,727.00

SHERIFF VICTIM ADVOCATE FUND - 8171

14904 Victim Advocate 2 S 28,429.35
14905 Victim Advocate 3 S 37,643.72
15600 Beeper Stipend S 2,600.00
16161 FICA S 2,879.74

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW



Dated this 8th day of October, 2024
Aye

Nay

Abstain

Diana Likens

Jodi Norrick

Bethany Keller

Rob Steele

Mikeal Vaughn

Anthony Emery

Ben Gale

Rick Gardner
Madison County Auditor



SALARY ORDINANCE 2024-10E

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF THE

EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Be it ordained by the Madison County Council that the salary for County Employees in
Madison County, Indiana for year 2024 be adjusted in the following manner:

11819

11002
11023
11145
14903
16161

PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION FUND - 2501

Supp. Deputy

s

STOP GRANT FUND - 8199

Director

Deputy Pros. Atty. 3
Bilingual Advoc.
Victim Advoc.

FICA

Dated this 8th day of October, 2024

Aye Nay

W o 1 A

Abstain

Diana Likens

Jodi Norrick

Bethany Keller

Rob Steele

Mikeal Vaughn

Anthony Emery

Ben Gale

Rick Gardner
Madison County Auditor

74,925.00

5,590.57
20,582.04
25,664.30
33,774.29

4,974.73



AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF THE
EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Be it ordained by the Madison County Council that the salary for County Employees in
Madison County, Indiana for year 2024 be adjusted in the following manner:

11814 Environ. Super.
11718 Staff Nurse

Dated this 8th day of October, 2024

SALARY ORDINANCE 2024-10F

HEALTH FUND - 1159

Aye

Diana Likens

Jodi Norrick

Bethany Keller

Rob Steele

Mikeal Vaughn

Anthony Emery

Ben Gale

Rick Gardner
Madison County Auditor

Nay

S
S

Abstain

71,000.00
56,565.00



SALARY ORDINANCE 2024-10G

AN ORDINANCE ADIUSTING THE SALARY OF THE
EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Be it ordained by the Madison County Council that the salary for County Employees in
Madison County, Indiana for year 2024 be adjusted in the following manner:

HIGHWAY FUND - 1176
15600 Beeper Stipend S 16,750.00

Dated this 8th day of Gctober, 2024
Aye Nay Abstain

Diana Likens

Jodi Norrick

Bethany Keller

Rob Steele

Mikeal Vaughn

Anthony Emery

Ben Gale

Rick Gardner
Madison County Auditor



SALARY ORDINANCE 2024-10H

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF THE
EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Be it ordained by the Madison County Council that the salary for County Employees in
Madison County, Indiana for year 2024 be adjusted in the following manner:

CENTRAL DISPATCH FUND - 4921

14315 Dispatcher 17 S 58,707.00
14324 Dispatcher 26 S 49,230.00
15000 Part Time S 71,250.00

Dated this 8th day of October, 2024
Aye Nay Abstain

Diana Likens

Jodi Norrick

Bethany Keller

Rob Steele

Mikeal Vaughn

Anthony Emery

Ben Gale

Rick Gardner
Madison County Auditor



ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES

State Form 55865 (7-15) Budgel Form No. 4
Appraoved by the State Board of Accounts, 2015 OB
Preseribed by the Department of Locat Government Finance Generated 10/3/2024 11:06:22 AM

Ordinance / Resolution Number: 2024-101

Be it ordained/resclved by the Madison County Council that for the expenses of EAST CENTRAL INDIANA SOLID WASTE for
the year ending December 31, 2025 the sums herein specified are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several
funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein
appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly
stipulated and provided for by law. In addition, for the purposes of raising revenue to meet the necessary expenses of EAST
CENTRAL INDIANA SOLID WASTE, the property tax levies and property tax rates as herein specified are included herein.
Budget Form 4-B for all funds must be completed and submitted in the manner prescribed by the Department of Local
Government Finance.

This ordinance/resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Madison County
Council.

EMadison County Council § ECounty Council % {10/08;’2024

‘Fund ‘Fund Name :Adopted . ::oed Tax :AdOpted'{ax
Code ., Budget  lewy  Rate
8210 SPECIAL SOLID WASTE § $895,453 $1,100,686 0.0109:

_MANAGEMENT = S S S
$895453  $1,100,686 0.0109



ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES

State Form 55865 {7-15) Budget Form No. 4
Approved by the State Board of Accounts, 2015
Prescribed by the Department of Local Governmert Finance

Generated 10/3/2024 11:06:22 AM

Diana Likens Nay O
Abstain [}

Aye
Bethany Keller Nay
Abstain

Aye
Mikeat Vaughn Nay
Abstain

Ben Gale Nay
Abstain

ooofo

i Madison County

Rick Gardner Auditor
In accordance with IC 6-1.1-17-16(k), we state our intent to isssue debt after December 1 and before January 1 Yes 3 No @
In accordance with IC 6-1.1-17-16(k), we state our intent to file a shortfall appeal after December 1 and before Yes O No &

December 31



ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES

State Form 55865 (7-15} Budget Form No. 4
Approved by the State Board of Accounts, 2015 1.
Prescribed by the Department of Locat Government Finance Generated 10/3/2024 10:51:09 AM

Ordinance / Resolution Number: 2024-104

Be it ordained/resolved by the Madison County Council that for the expenses of INDEPENDENCE FIRE for the year ending
December 31, 2025 the sums herein specified are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein
named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated shall be
held to include all expenditures authotized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided for by
faw. In addition, for the purposes of raising revenue to meet the necessary expenses of INDEPENDENCE FIRE, the property tax
levies and property tax rates as herein specified are included herein. Budget Form 4-B for all funds must be completed and
submitted in the manner prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance.

This ordinance/resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Madison County
Council.

iMadison County Council | ICounty Council | 110/08/2024

‘Fund :Fund Name _ -Adopted Tax  Adopted Tax
Code | Levy Rate



ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES

State Form 55865 (7-15} Budget Form No. 4
Approved by the State Board of Accounts, 2015 oa
Prescribed by the Department of Local Gevernment Finance Generated 10/3/2024 10:51:09 AM

Aye 'l
Diana Likens Nay [
Abstain [

Bethany Keller Nay
Abstain

Aye
Mikeal Vaughn Nay
Abstain

Ben Gale Nay
Abstain

i Madison County

Rick Gardner -
i Auditor
In accordance with IC 6-1.1-17-16(k), we state our intent to isssue debt after December 1 and before January 1 Yes [1 No [
in accordance with IC 6-1.1-17-16(k), we state our intent to file a shortfall appeal after December 1 and before Yes [J No [

December 31



